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In an attempt to improve the functional description of a number of the SABP procedures contained in 25.419, a number of inconsistencies/mis-understandings were discovered.  It is hoped that the experts within TSG T2, the authors of 23.041 could solve/clarify the questions outlined below.

[25.419] Write-Replace Procedure

It was proposed to included within section 8.2.2, Write-Replace procedure, that:

‘The RNC shall broadcast the message frequently according to the value of the Number of Broadcasts Requested IE. If the value is set to “0”, the RNC shall broadcast the message until the CN requests otherwise.’

This would align 25.419 along with Section 9.3.9 of 23.041(No-of-Broadcasts-Requested), which states that:

‘If the parameter is set to 0 then the CBS message will be broadcast indefinitely (i.e. until the BSC receives an appropriate Kill-Message Request/Indication primitive).’
It was unclear to RAN WG3, if the RNC has to report indefinitely the outcome of this message to be broadcast using the WRITE REPLACE COMPLETE message. 

Furthermore, it was unclear whether the RNC should report back immediately the successful outcome of WRITE REQUEST procedure, where the Number of Broadcasts Required IE is set to “0”.
[25.419] Service Areas List IE

The Service Areas List IE is defined as:

“Service Areas List IE is sent from the CN to the RNC. It indicates the group of Service Area(s) that the message will be broadcast to. The Service Areas List IE must include at least one Service Area.”

Within the Message Status Query procedure for example, it is currently defined that the successful response message (which indicates the status of the previously requested broadcast messages) will include the Service Areas List IE. The same is true for the KILL COMPLETE message, whereby the Service Areas List IE is also included.

This implies that the RNC must report the outcome of a broadcast message in all the Service Areas - as defined in the original Service Areas List IE included in the original Write-Replace message. 

In other words, it is not possible that a subset of the original list of Service Areas can be requested to be reported with regards to the messages outlined above - as specified at present.  

Would TSG T2 recommend that RAN WG3 change the definition of Service Areas List IE such that it may also refer to a subset of the original group of Service Areas where the CBC message was to be broadcast in?

[25.419] Reset Procedure

In 23.041, Section 9.2.11, it is stated that the Reset Procedure, may also be used to:

‘The RESET Request may also be used by the CBC to ask for the CB operational state of cells earlier indicated to have failed (polling CB operational state).’
Thus far in 25.419, this equivalent functionality has been described in the functional description of the Reset Procedure, section 8.6.2, as:

‘It may also be used by the CN to inquire about the Service Area broadcasting operational state of Service Area(s) who had earlier indicated as having failed.’ 

Could the experts in TSG T2, please elaborate to RAN WG3 what this functionality is, and how this functionality is performed in GSM, and in the near future for UMTS as 25.419 stands. 

At present, in 25.419, it does not appear that this functionality can be achieved upon further reflection.  It is not known how the presence of the Criticality Diagnostics IE would determine the broadcast status of a cell. 

